

FILED
JAN 13, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 313778-III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON

v.

ARMANDO CORTEZ-LOPEZ

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Kenneth L. Ramm
WSBA 16500
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2nd Street, Rm 211
Yakima WA 98901

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ISSUES PRESENTED BY APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

B. ANSWERS TO ISSUES PRESENTED BY APPELLANT 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

D. ARGUMENT 13

 1. Cody Cases’s statement that the appellant was “trying to molest” the victim was not an opinion, but was merely a descriptive statement of fact..... 13

 2. Assuming the statement was that of an opinion and not proper, the error was not preserved for appeal and was not of constitutional magnitude..... 19

 3. Assuming the statement was that of an improper opinion, any error in its introduction was harmless..... 22

 4. The deputy prosecutor did not engage in improper questioning of the witness..... 23

 5. Even assuming that the deputy prosecutor improperly questioned the witness, the issue was not preserved for appeal and the conduct did not prejudice the defendant 25

 6. The defendant has not established that his counsel provided ineffective assistance of counsel 26

 7. The appellant is not entitled to a reversal based upon the cumulative error doctrine..... 28

E. CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674,
104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) 26-27

Washington State Supreme Court Cases

In re PRP of Riley, 122 Wn.2d 772, 780, 863, P.2d 554 (1993)..... 27

State v. Davis, 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.3d 43 (2012)..... 25, 28

State v. Guloy, 104 Wn.2d 412, 425, 705 P.2d 1182
(1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1020 (1986) 22

State v. Kirkman, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)..... 17, 19

State v. Montgomery, 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008)..... 17

State v. Russell, 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747
(1994), cert denied, 514 U.S. 1129 (1995)..... 25

State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239
(1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1008 (1998)..... 25

State v. Swan, 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)..... 23

State v. Varga, 151 Wn.2d 179, 199, 86 P.3d 139 (2004)..... 27

Washington State Court of Appeals Cases

State v. Blake, 172 Wn. App. 515, 298 P.3d 769 (2012)..... 17, 18, 21

State v. Jones, 71 Wn. App. 798, 683 P.2d 85 (1993)..... 14, 20

State v. Leavitt, 49 Wn. App. 348, 355-59, 743 P.2d 270
(1987), affirmed, 111 Wn.2d 66, 758 P.2d 982 (1988)..... 26-27

State v. Serr, 35 Wn. App. 5, 664 P.2d 1301 (1983)..... 27

Statutes and Rules

ER 701 18

ER 704 18

RAP 2.5(a)(3) 22

Secondary Sources

5A KARL B. TEGLAND, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: EVIDENCE
LAW AND PRACTICE § 611.17, pg. 547-549 (5th ed. 2007)..... 23-24

5B KARL B. TEGLAND, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: EVIDENCE LAW
AND PRACTICE § 701.2, pg. 5 (5th ed. 2007)..... 16

Merriam-Webster.com, n.d. Web. 6 January 2014.
<<http://Merriam-webster.com/dictionary/molest>>..... 16
